

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ENOCK PLANCHER, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of ERECK
MICHAEL PLANCHER II,

Case Nos. SC13-1872
SC13-1874
(Consolidated)

Petitioner,

L.T. Case No. 5D11-2710

v.

UCF ATHLETICS ASSOCIATION,
INC., et al.

Respondents,

_____ /

**ANSWER BRIEF OF
RESPONDENTS UCF ATHLETICS ASSOCIATION, INC.
AND GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE COMPANY**

On Review From The Fifth District Court Of Appeal

CARLTON FIELDS
JORDEN BURT, P.A.
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000
Tampa, Florida 33607
Telephone: (813) 223-7000
By: MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO

CARLTON FIELDS
JORDEN BURT, P.A.
100 Southeast Second St., Suite 4200
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 530-0050
By: WENDY F. LUMISH

CARLTON FIELDS
JORDEN BURT, P.A.
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 500
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-1585
By: PETER D. WEBSTER

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISCHARGE JURISDICTION
BECAUSE NO CONFLICT OR MISAPPLICATION EXISTS 16

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT UCFAA
PRIMARILY ACTS AS AN INSTRUMENTALITY OF UCF
AND IS THEREFORE ENTITLED TO LIMITED SOVEREIGN
IMMUNITY UNDER SECTION 768.28(2) AND (5) 20

A. The Key Factor Is The State’s *Ability To Control* The
Corporation’s Performance And Day-To-Day Operations 21

1. Every Florida court uses the ability to control standard 22

2. The Fifth District followed this established law 27

3. Plaintiff’s arguments advocating a different standard
are incorrect 28

B. UCF Sufficiently Controls UCFAA Such That UCFAA
Primarily Acts As An Instrumentality Of UCF 32

III. PLAINTIFF’S EFFORTS TO AVOID SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY
BY ATTACKING UCFAA’S INSURER ARE WAIVED,
WITHOUT SUPPORT, AND FUNDAMENTALLY IN
CONFLICT WITH BASIC INSURANCE LIABILITY
PRINCIPLES 40

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ORDERING THE
JUDGMENT REDUCED 46

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Berek v. Metropolitan Dade Cnty.</i> , 422 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1982)	44
<i>City of Lake Worth v. Nicolas</i> , 434 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1983)	44-45
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 699 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd</i> <i>in part on other grounds</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	16-17, 46-47
<i>Elend v. Sun Dome, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. Lexis 35264 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2005).....	39-40
<i>Keck v. Eminsor</i> , 104 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 2012)	20, 29
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 680 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Michigan Millers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bourke</i> , 607 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1992)	19, 41, 42-43
<i>Mingo v. ARA Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 638 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	29
<i>Pagan v. Sarasota Cnty. Public Hosp. Bd.</i> , 884 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	passim
<i>Pinellas Cnty. By & Through Bd. of Cnty. Commr's v. Bettis</i> , 659 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	16, 46
<i>Pino v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 121 So. 3d 23 (Fla. 2013)	20
<i>Polk County v. Sofka</i> , 730 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	47

<i>Prison Rehabilitation Indus. & Diversified Enters., Inc. v. Betterson</i> , 648 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	passim
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 478 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	passim
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc. v. Mercury Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , 97 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012)	42, 47
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Robinson</i> , 529 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	44
<i>Stuyvesant Ins. Co. v. Bournazian</i> , 342 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1976)	43-44
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	42
<i>UCF Athletics Ass’n, Inc. v. Plancher</i> , 121 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	13, 41
<i>UCF Athletics Ass’n, Inc. v. Plancher</i> , 121 So. 3d 1097 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	12, 18, 21, 27-28, 32
<i>U.S. v. Orleans</i> , 425 U.S. 807 (1976).....	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ali v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson & Mendenhall</i> , 355 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2004)	30-31

STATUTES

§ 119.07(1), Fla. Stat.....	38
§ 286.011, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 627.4136, Fla. Stat.	43

§ 768.28, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 1000.21(6), Fla. Stat.....	3
§ 1001.72(2)(1), Fla. Stat.....	3
§ 1004.2(5), Fla. Stat.....	38
§ 1004.28, Fla. Stat.	3-4, 6, 8, 33
§ 1004.43, Fla. Stat.	28-29
§ 1004.447, Fla. Stat.	28
§ 1010.62(3)(a), Fla. Stat.	9, 33
§ 1012.97(2), Fla. Stat.....	34
28 U.S.C. § 2671	30
28 U.S.C. § 2679	30

OTHER

Fla. Admin. Code R. 6C7-4.034 (2003) (repealed June 8, 2009 and readopted as UCF Reg. 4.034).....	7, 33
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2005-27 (2005)	5
